57.8% of investments (2023 - $697,211, 56.8%). The most significant exposure to currency risk is

$502,914 or 37.9% of investments (2023 – $434,441, 35.4% of investments) denominated in US

dollars and not hedged to the Canadian dollar. A hypothetical 10 percent weakening

(strengthening) of the Canadian dollar against the US dollar at March 31, 2024 would have

increased (decreased) net assets and investment income for the year by $50,291 (2023 – $43,444).

This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remained constant.

(ii) Interest rate risk:

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows

or the fair values of interest-bearing financial instruments held by the Foundation. Duration is a

common measure of the sensitivity of the price of a bond to a change in interest rates. At fiscal year

end, the publicly traded bonds had an average duration as follows:

THE CALGARY FOUNDATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

Year ended March 31, 2024, with comparative figures for 2023
(thousands of dollars)

46

14. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk (continued):

 (ii) Interest rate risk (continued):

 2024 2023

Bonds and debentures, at fair value $   258,273 $   179,309

Duration (years) 5.6 5.4

Assumed increase in interest rates +1% +1%

Approximate resulting decrease in value $   (14,463) $   (9,683)

Approximate resulting percentage decrease (5.6%) (5.4%)

Assumed decrease in interest rates –1% –1%

Approximate resulting increase in value $   14,463 $   9,683

Approximate resulting percentage increase 5.6% 5.4%

The Foundation also holds private debt that is made up largely of non-investment grade, senior

secured loans that have a shorter duration than the publicly traded debt. The value of these loans

is not as impacted by changes to interest rates because of floating coupon rates that vary in line

with the underlying reference rate. Loans may also include call protection and pre-payment

penalties which reduce repayment risk by preventing borrowers from retiring loans within a few

years of issuance. Furthermore, floating coupon rate loans normally have contracted lower limits

on the reference rate, offering some protection when interest rates decline.